To amend By-Law No.12 of 1899

WHEREAS in or about the Month of March A.D. 1899 one John Nyman of the Township of Westmeath applied to the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath to purchase that portion of the allowance for Road between Lots 5 and 6 in the 5th Concession East of Muskrat Lake in the said Township of Westmeath extending from John Kleppa's Fence to the Lake in the rear, for the sum of \$35.00.

A N D W H E R E A S the said Municipal Corporation accepted the said offer and proceeded by due course of law and in conformity with section 632 of Chapter 223 of the Revised Statutes of Chapter 1897 to advertise, and gave public notice of their intention to close said portion of said allowance for road above mentioned.

AND WHEREAS the said Municipal Corporation on the Ist.day of May A.D.1899, after the time required by law for the said public notices to run had expired, passed said By-Lew No. 12 of 1899 for the purpose of closing said road allowance above described and to sell the same to the said John Nyman, but inadvertantly and by mistake included more of said road allowance than had been so sold and purchased, and more than the said public notices had specified, and it is expedient and proper to remedy and rectify said mistake.

THEREFORE The Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath hereby enacts that said By-Law No.12 of 1899 be hereby
amended by striking out the following portion thereof, namely
"The Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath therefore hereby enacts that the road allowance between lots numbers Five and Six in the Fifth Concession East of Muskrat Lake

"in the said Township of Westmeath across the said Fifth Con"cession to the full width thereof, be and the same is hereby
"stopped up and closed as a public highway" and the following
substituted therefor, namely, Therefore the Municipal Corporation
of the Township of Westmeath therefore hereby enacts that the
Road Allowance between Lots numbers Five and Eix in the Fifth
Concession, East of Muskrat Lake in the said Township of JestLive
meath, extending from John Kleppa's Fence to the Lake in the
Rear, be and the same is hereby stopped up and closed as a public Highway.

And that the said By-Law in other respects is hereby confirmed Passed in duplicate this 27 day of April A.D. 1900.

Clerk

Tany

By-law No. / Ø of 1900

To amend By-Law No.12 of 1899

Passed April 1900

To amend By-Law No.12 of 1899

WHEREAS in or about the Month of March A.D. 1899 one John Nyman of the Township of Westmeath applied to the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath to purchase that portion of the allowance for Road between Lots 5 and 6 in the 5th Concession East of Muskrat Lake in the said Township of Westmeath extending from John Kleppa's Fence to the Lake in the rear, for the sum of \$35.00.

A N D W H E R E A S the said Municipal Corporation accepted the said offer and proceeded by due course of law and in conformity with section 632 of Chapter 223 of the Revised Statutes of Contario I897 to advertise, and gave public notice of their intention to close said portion of said allowance for road above mentioned.

A N D W H E R E A S the said Municipal Corporation on the Ist.day of May A.D. I899, after the time required by law for the said public notices to run had expired, passed said By-law No. I2 of I899 for the purpose of closing said road allowance above described and to sell the same to the said John Nyman, but in-advertantly and by mistake included more of said road allowance than had been so sold and purchased, and more than the said public notices had specified, and it is expedient and proper to remedy and rectify said mistake.

THEREFORE The Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath hereby enacts that said By-Law No.12 of 1899 be hereby
amended by striking out the following portion thereof, namely
"The Municipal Corporation of the Township of Westmeath there"fore hereby enacts that the road allowance between lots num"bers Five and Six in the Fifth Concession East of Muskrat Lake

"in the said Township of Westmeath across the said Fifth Con"cession to the full width thereof, be and the same is hereby
"stopped up and closed as a public highway" and the following
substituted therefor, namely, Therefore the Municipal Corporation
of the Township of Westmeath therefore hereby enacts that the
Road Allowance between Lots numbers Five and Six in the Fifth
Concession, East of Muskrat Lake in the said Township of Westmeath, extending from John Kleppa's Fence to the Lake in the
Rear, be and the same is hereby stopped up and closed as a public Highway.

And that the said By-Law in other respects is hereby confirmed Passed in duplicate this 27 day of April A.D. 1900.

Clerk

Reave

To amend By-Law No.12 of 1899

Passed April 27 1900

,